

Fees and Charges 2024/25

Tuition fees

	Termly Fee (3 terms p.a)	VAT (added Jan 2025)	Full Charge per term from January 2025
Tuition fee	£5,954	£1,191	£7,145

Fees are payable either monthly by direct debit or termly (due not later than the first day of each term). The tuition fee includes tuition, textbooks and external exam entry charges for GCSE in Year 11 and A Levels in Year 13.

All applicants at the 11+ and 16+ entry points to the school must pay a £50 (£60 including VAT) registration fee to cover administrative costs. For applicants at other entry points the registration fee is £150 (£180 including VAT). A deposit of £400 is payable on acceptance of a place and is refunded when a pupil leaves the school, less any unpaid fees and charges.

Catering charges

Dining Hall charge	Daily amount	£4.50 per meal	
--------------------	--------------	----------------	--

Catering is charged on a termly basis in advance based on the number of catering days in the coming term. No reduction is provided for fewer than five consecutive absences due to ill health.

All pupils in Thirds (Year 7) are required to participate in the lunch system and the catering charge will be added to the tuition fee in the first year.

Pupils in Lower Fourth (Year 8) to Upper Fifth (Year 11) can either opt in or out of the catering system on a termly basis and these charges are paid separately from the tuition fee through the School Gateway portal administered by the school Finance Office.

Miscellaneous charges

From time to time, pupils will have the opportunity to take part in various local educational trips, for example theatre trips or local geography and history field trips. All such mandatory curriculum day trips are included within the fees, and no extra charge is made to parents.

Residential school trips

There are three compulsory trips that girls must attend in their first three years in the school. Prices for the 2023/24 year, as an indication of cost, are provided below.

Residential trip in October	All girls in Thirds (Year 7)	£235
Outdoor Adventure Trip in May/June	All girls in Lower Fourth (Year 8)	£245
Outdoor Adventure Trip in May/June	All girls in Upper Fourth (Year 9)	£310

As girls get older, they will be required to participate in Biology and Geography field trips if they choose these subjects for their public exams and these trips will also be compulsory.

Discounts and financial assistance

A tuition fee sibling discount of 25% is available for the third and subsequent child(ren) currently attending either this school or King Edward's School where parents are paying full fees for three or more siblings from the same immediate family. For details on how to apply for this discount, please contact Mrs Robinson, Bursar, in writing.

The school awards means-tested Assisted Places at the point of entry at 11+ and 16+ which remain with the pupil during their time at the School. The school also awards scholarships for academic merit and musical ability. For details about these awards, please contact the Admissions Registrar.

_	_			
/	R٢	าทเ	ns	เดก

Bursar